Market liberalization
(rail)

P Rail times -5% and cost -5%

 F Rail cost –5%, -10%
Cost internalisation P Car cost +25%, +40%, and

Bus cost +10%, +25%
 F Lorry cost +25%, +40%

Maximum speed
limits

P Car time +10%, +20%

 F Lorry time +10%, +20%
Vignette, Eco-
points, km charge

F Lorry cost +3%, +5%, +10% for trips above 200 km

Promoting housing
densification

P Shift of population from low-medium area types to high density
area types

Promoting
employment
densification

P  Shift of employed population from low-medium area types to
high density area types

Sea motorways F Sea time –10%, -20%
Harmonisation of
inspections and
controls

F Lorry cost +3%, +5% and lorry time +3%, +5%

Harmonisation of
rules on speeding

F Lorry time +5%, +10%

 P Car time +5%, +10%
Deregulation for sea
and IWW

F Sea and IWW cost –5%, -10%

11

Table 2. Main outcomes of the evaluation results of the policy measures for passenger
transport (change w.r.t. the 2020 Reference Scenario in internal and external cost of

transport in billions of Euros)
Policy Total

change
Internal
cost change

External cost change

   total emissions noise accidents
Intermodality/
Interconnectivity, low -42.47 -41.23

-
1.24 -0.31 0.06 -1.00

Intermodality/
Interconnectivity, high

-
101.45 -97.50

-
3.94 -0.89 -0.17 -2.89

Rail and fluvial
interoperability -13.55 -13.14

-
0.40 -0.12 0.10 -0.39

Cost internalisation, low 109.74 113.97
-

4.24 -0.77 -0.95 -2.51

Fuel price increase 10% 38.28 41.27
-

3.00 -0.55 -0.64 -1.81

Fuel price increase 25% 76.45 83.40
-

6.94 -1.28 -1.48 -4.18

Fuel price increase 40% 111.35 121.60
-

10.25 -1.89 -2.18 -6.18
Public transport pricing,
low -18.68 -17.37

-
1.31 -0.30 -0.03 -0.98

Public transport pricing,
high

-
130.98 -126.42

-
4.56 -1.05 -0.09 -3.42

Cost internalisation, high 173.86 179.84
-

5.98 -1.07 -1.43 -3.49
Market liberalization
(rail), low -2.18 -2.12

-
0.06 -0.03 0.07 -0.09

Market liberalization
(rail), high -4.60 -4.48

-
0.12 -0.06 0.13 -0.20

New urban public
transport, low -12.67 -12.54

-
0.13 -0.04 0.04 -0.13

New urban public
transport, high -38.79 -38.37

-
0.42 -0.13 0.10 -0.39

Harmonisation of rules on
speeding, low 65.36 72.62

-
7.27 -1.34 -1.54 -4.38

Harmonisation of rules on
speeding, high; Maximum
speed limits, low 128.16 142.60

-
14.44 -2.67 -3.06 -8.71

Maximum speed limits,
high 217.21 243.25

-
26.04 -4.82 -5.50 -15.71

Congestion and road
pricing, or parking, low 28.78 30.52

-
1.74 -0.34 -0.35 -1.04

Congestion and road
pricing, high 42.19 44.75

-
2.56 -0.50 -0.51 -1.54

Promoting housing
densification 71.47 73.51

-
2.05 -0.23 -0.44 -1.38

Promoting employment
densification 39.53 40.72

-
1.19 -0.13 -0.26 -0.80

However, this is not so much due to modal shift but to destination switching: if car use

becomes more expensive or slower, than in the long run there will be a shift to the shorter
distance classes, especially for shopping and ‘social, recreational and other’ travel. These
car costs and time measures have the highest impact on car use of all policies simulated.
Not taken into account here is that the policy measures that increase the cost for transport
users also increases the government revenues (there is a shift of taxes or charges from the
transport users to the government).